

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CARLOS MAEZ,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

CARLOS MAEZ, Petitioner

THOMAS W. PATTON,  
Federal Public Defender for the Central  
District of Illinois

COLLEEN McNICHOLS RAMAIS  
Assistant Federal Public Defender  
*COUNSEL OF RECORD*  
300 West Main Street  
Urbana, IL 61801  
Phone: 217-373-0666  
E-mail: [thomas\\_patton@fd.org](mailto:thomas_patton@fd.org)  
[colleen\\_ramais@fd.org](mailto:colleen_ramais@fd.org)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	ii
INDEX TO APPENDIX.....	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
PETITION FOR CERTIORARI .....	1
DECISIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
LEGAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
INTRODUCTION .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
I.    Indictment and Trial.....	5
II.    The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Below .....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	9
I.    The Fourth Circuit’s decision in <i>United States v. Medley</i> is at odds with the Seventh Circuit’s decision in <i>United States v. Maez</i> . .....	9
II.    There is a clear circuit split on <i>Olano</i> ’s fourth prong. ....	14
III.    This Court should resolve the circuit split regarding which records appellate courts can consider in applying <i>Olano</i> ’s fourth prong.....	17
A.    There is no precedent from the Court concerning the record of review for <i>Olano</i> ’s fourth prong.....	17
B.    The approaches of the Fourth and Seventh Circuits regarding consideration of post-trial information provide this Court with a clear contrast. ....	19
IV.    This case raises important constitutional questions. ....	21

V.	This problem will be repeated.....	23
VI.	The circuit courts are not resolving the split on their own.....	23
VII.	This case is an excellent vehicle to resolve these issues.....	24
	CONCLUSION .....	26

## INDEX TO APPENDIX

<b>Document</b>	<b>Page</b>
Appendix A, Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit, No. 19-1287	<b>1a</b>
Appendix B, Jury instructions in <i>United States v. Maez</i> , U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Indiana, No. 16-cr-57	<b>35a</b>
Appendix C, Jury Instructions in <i>United States v. Maez</i> , U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Indiana, No. 16-cr-57	<b>38a</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) .....	13, 22, 23
<i>Codispoti v. Pennsylvania</i> , 418 U.S. 506 (1974).....	21
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968) .....	21
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997) .....	19, 20, 23
<i>Martin v. Hunter's Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. 304, 4 L. Ed. 97 (1816) .....	17
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997) .....	passim
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020) .....	22
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Benamor</i> , 937 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	16, 19
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 202 F.3d 691 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	11
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002).....	19, 20, 23
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995) .....	23
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 973 F.3d 208 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	5, 16, 24
<i>United States v. Hollingshed</i> , 940 F.3d 410 (8th Cir. 2019).....	16, 19
<i>United States v. Huntsberry</i> , 956 F.3d 270 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	15, 18
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 960 F.3d 949 (7th Cir. 2020).....	passim
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 970 F.3d 68 (1st Cir. 2020) .....	15, 18
<i>United States v. Medley</i> , 972 F.3d 399 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 954 F.3d 551 (2d Cir. 2020).....	15
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	passim
<i>United States v. Pulliam</i> , 973 F.3d 775 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	24

<i>United States v. Reed</i> , 941 F.3d 1018 (11th Cir. 2019).....	15, 19
<i>United States v. Vonn</i> , 535 U.S. 55 (2002).....	17, 19
<i>United States v. Ward</i> , 957 F.3d 691 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	15, 19

### **Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 922(g) .....	4
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) .....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2) .....	3
18 U.S.C. § 924(c) .....	5
18 U.S.C. § 2113(d).....	5
18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	6

### **Rules**

Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(b)(3)(B) .....	6
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b) .....	2

### **Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. V .....	12, 16, 22
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	passim
